

Nos. 01-70354 & 01-70361

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Petitioner*

v.

CONTAINER STEVEDORING COMPANY,  
STEVEDORING SERVICES OF AMERICA,  
EAGLE PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY *and*  
CLARICI BENJAMIN,  
*Respondents*

On Petition for Review of a Final Order  
of the Benefits Review Board

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, DIRECTOR, OWCP,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

CAROL A. DE DEO  
Associate Solicitor  
for Employee Benefits

SAMUEL J. OSHINSKY  
Counsel for Longshore

BRIAN ROSS  
WHITNEY GIVEN  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Suite S-4325  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5320

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Issues Presented ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... 3

Statement of the Case ..... 3

Statement of Relevant Facts ..... 6

Summary of the Argument ..... 7

Argument:

THE BOARD IMPROPERLY APPLIED THE  
LAST EMPLOYER RULE TO EXTINGUISH  
AN OTHERWISE VIABLE CLAIM AGAINST  
A LIABLE EMPLOYER FOR A MANIFEST  
DISABLING OCCUPATIONAL HEARING  
LOSS BECAUSE OF THE FORTUITY THAT  
THE CLAIM REMAINED PENDING AFTER  
AGGRAVATION OF THAT DISABILITY  
AND THE FILING OF A SECOND CLAIM  
AGAINST A SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYER..... 11

A.. Standard of Review ..... 11

B. The Board Erred In Finding That The Two Claims Merged ..... 13

C. The Board Erred In Its Application Of The “Last Employer”  
Rule ..... 15

D. Disastrous Policy ..... 30

E. The Remedy ..... 35

Conclusion ..... 37

Statement of Related Cases..... 38

Certificate of Compliance ..... 39

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Mutual Insurance Co. of Boston v. Jones</i> , 426 F. 2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	5
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, OWCP (Jones)</i> , 193 F.3d 27 (1999) .....	21, 23
<i>Bath Iron Works v. Director (Hutchins)</i> , 244 F.3d 222 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Bath Iron Works v. Director, OWCP</i> , 506 U.S. 153 (1993).....	22
<i>Bludworth Shipyard, Inc. v. Lira</i> , 700 F.2d 1046 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	9, 17
<i>Bumble Bee Seafoods v. Director, OWCP</i> , 629 F.2d 1327 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Cordero v. Triple A Machine Shop</i> , 580 F.2d 1331 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978); <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 911 ...	8, 24, 25
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bethlehem Steel Corp. (Brown)</i> , 868 F.2d 759 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	18, 28, 29
<i>Director, OWCP v. General Dynamics Corp. (Bergeron)</i> , 982 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Director, OWCP v. General Dynamics Corp. (Krotsis)</i> , 900 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14

<i>Edwards v. Director, OWCP</i> , 932 F.2d 1325 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Force v. Director, OWCP</i> , 938 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Foundation Constructors, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 950 F.2d 621 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	19, 20
<i>Goldsmith v. Director, OWCP</i> , 838 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Independent Stevedore Company v. O’Leary</i> , 357 F.2d 812 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP (Yates)</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Director, OWCP</i> , 977 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Kelaita v. Director, OWCP</i> , 799 F.2d 1308 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Lawson v. Suwanee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949) .....	5
<i>Port of Portland v. Director, OWCP [Ronne I]</i> , 932 F.2d 836 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	8, 13, 25, 31
<i>Ramey v. Stevedoring Services of America</i> , 134 F.2d 954 (1998) .....	31
<i>Shahady v. Atlas Tile &amp; Marble Co.</i> , 673 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Strachan Shipping Co. v. Nash</i> , 782 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	18, 27

<i>Texports Stevedores Co. v. Director, OWCP (Maples)</i> , 931 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Black</i> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 139 F.3d 1309 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	9, 17
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Cardillo</i> , 225 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1955), <i>cert. denied</i> , 350 U.S. 913 .....	8, 15, passim
<i>Universal Maritime Service Corp. v. Wright</i> , 155 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Zapata Haynie Corp. v. Barnard</i> , 933 F.2d 256 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	13

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act of Mar. 4, 1927, c. 509, 44 Stat. 1424, <i>as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (1988)	
§ 4 .....	7, 14
§ 7 .....	7, 14
§ 8(f) .....	passim
§ 8(c)(13)(C) .....	4
§ 14(e) .....	10, 33
§ 19 .....	7, 14
§ 19(d) .....	3
§ 21 .....	3, 10, 32
§ 21(b)(3) .....	3, 12
§ 21(c) .....	12
§ 21(c)(3) .....	3
§ 28(a) .....	34
§ 44 .....	28

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 702.225 ..... 7, 14  
20 C.F.R. § 802.410(b) ..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*H.R. 9498, 69th Congress, 1st Sess., held April 8, 15, 22, 1926* ..... 31  
Pub. L. No. 98-426, § 27(d)(1),  
98 Stat. 1639, 1654 (Sept. 28, 1984) ..... 2
